Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



瑞聲科技控股有限公司 AAC TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS INC.

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 2018)

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT LEGAL PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING SUBSIDIARIES

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of AAC Technologies Holdings Inc. (the "**Company**") was recently informed that certain subsidiaries of the Company, namely AAC Raytech Optics (Changzhou) Co., Ltd.* (瑞泰光學(常州)有限公司), Shenzhen Ruicheng Optics Co., Ltd.* (深圳市瑞成光學有限公司), AAC Optics (Changzhou) Co., Ltd.* (誠瑞光學(常州)股份有限公司) and Changzhou AAC Raytech Optronics Co., Ltd.* (常州市瑞泰光電有限公司), had been involved in legal proceedings filed with Ningbo Intermediate People's Court (浙江省寧波市中級人民法院), Zhejiang Province, PRC by Zhejiang Sunny Optics Co., Ltd.* (浙江舜宇光學有限公司) in respect of alleged infringement of certain invention patents and utility model patents.

The Group is in the course of seeking legal advice on the above. The Group possesses more than 2,700 registered patents in relation to optics lens, including but not limited to plastic, glass and hybrid. Based on the advice from the PRC legal advisers, there are valid grounds to defend. The Group is prepared to contest the claims under the legal proceedings vigorously and to protect the interest of the shareholders and potential investors of the Company.

Based on the current assessment and as at the date of this announcement, the legal proceedings have no material impact on the daily operation of the Group as a whole. The Company will make further announcement(s) in relation to the legal proceedings as and when appropriate pursuant to the relevant requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

On behalf of the Board

AAC Technologies Holdings Inc.

Mok Joe Kuen Richard

Director

Hong Kong, 15 November 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Pan Benjamin Zhengmin, Mr. Mok Joe Kuen Richard and Ms. Wu Ingrid Chun Yuan, together with three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Zhang Hongjiang, Mr. Peng Zhiyuan and Mr. Kwok Lam Kwong Larry.

^{*} for identification purpose only